

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
212-209-4800
Daniel J. Saval
Shoshana B. Kaiser
Shivani Poddar

*Counsel for the Reorganized Debtors,
Atari, S.A., and Atari Europe, SAS*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
ATARI, Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 13-10176 (JLG)
	:	
Reorganized Debtors. ¹	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	

**OPPOSITION OF ATARI, S.A., ATARI EUROPE, SAS, AND
THE REORGANIZED DEBTORS TO MOTION OF ALDEN GLOBAL
VALUE RECOVERY MASTER FUND, L.P. TO REOPEN THESE
CHAPTER 11 CASES, REQUIRE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CHAPTER 11 PLAN AND CONFIRMATION ORDER, AND ENJOIN
FURTHER VIOLATIONS BY THE DEBTORS AND AFFILIATES**

¹ The Reorganized Debtors are Atari Inc., Atari Interactive, Inc., Humongous, Inc., and California US Holdings, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. 2006 Credit Agreement Between Non-Debtor Atari Entities And Banc Of America.....	4
II. 2013 Bankruptcy Of U.S. Subsidiaries And Alden’s Purchase Of Loan.....	5
III. December 2013 Security Agreement Between U.S. Subsidiaries And Alden And Amendment 16.....	8
IV. The December 9, 2014 Forbearance Agreement	9
V. Atari Discovers That The Effective Global Rate Provided In The Credit Agreement Is Stated Incorrectly	11
VI. Alden Asserts That Atari Europe Has Defaulted On Interest Payments	11
VII. Atari Commences French Proceedings.....	12
A. The Grace Period Action	12
B. Concurrent Litigation In The Commercial Court Of Paris	14
VIII. July 2015—Alden Notifies Atari Of Its Intent To Sell U.S. Assets Through A Non- Judicial Foreclosure Sale	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Alden Has Failed To Establish Cause To Reopen The Bankruptcy Cases.....	16
A. Standard on Motion to Reopen	16
B. A Non-Bankruptcy Forum Has Jurisdiction To Resolve This Dispute	17
C. Alden Will Suffer No Prejudice If The Motion Is Denied.....	22
D. The Requested Relief Can Provide No Benefit To The Debtors And Will Have No Impact On The Administration Of The Estate.....	24
E. The Time Elapsed Since The Bankruptcy Cases Were Closed, And Alden’s Delay In Filing Its Motion, Weigh Against Reopening These Cases.....	25
F. Alden Is Not Entitled To The Relief Sought, As The Release And Exculpation Clause Do Not Release The Pending French Claims.....	25
II. Even If The Chapter 11 Cases Are Reopened, Alden Is Not Entitled To The Relief Sought	30
III. In The Alternative, This Court Should Abstain From Deciding Alden’s Motion	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>In re Apex Oil Co., Inc.</u> , 406 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<u>In re Bay Point Assocs.</u> , No. 07-CV-1492 (JS), 2008 WL 822122 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2008)	37
<u>Caspian Invs., Ltd. v. Vicom Holdings, Ltd.</u> , 770 F. Supp. 880 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	35
<u>In re Elias</u> , 188 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<u>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 03-06712, 2006 WL 3053075 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2006)	26
<u>Hamilton Bank, N.A. v. Kookmin Bank</u> , 999 F. Supp. 586 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	32
<u>In re HBLS, L.P.</u> , 468 B.R. 634 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17, 20
<u>Jacobson v. AEG Capital Corp.</u> , 50 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<u>Kismet Acquisition, LLC v. Icenhower (In re Icenhower)</u> , 398 B.R. 902 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 2008)	32
<u>LAIF X SPRL v. Axtel, S.A. de C.V.</u> , 390 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
<u>In re Lazy Days’ RV Center, Inc.</u> , 724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19, 38
<u>In re Lemoine</u> , No. 12-11152, 2012 WL 5906939 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2012)	34
<u>In re Mardy</u> , No. 10-73819-AST, 2011 WL 917545 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2011)	16
<u>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Argencard Sociedad Anonima</u> , No. 01 CIV. 3027 (JGK), 2002 WL 432379 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2002)	31, 32
<u>McMillan v. Barclays Bank PLC</u> , No. 1:13-CV-01095 (ALC)(DF), 2014 WL 4364053 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2014)	37

Mid-City Bank v. Skyline Woods Homeowners Ass’n (In re Skyline Woods Country Club),
636 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2011)20

Molloy v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996).....33

In re Neil’s Mazel, Inc.,
492 B.R. 620 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013).....16, 24

Ole Media Mgmt., L.P. v. EMI Apr. Music, Inc.,
No. 12 CIV. 7249 (PAE), 2013 WL 2531277 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2013)34, 35

In re PlusFunds Group, Inc.,
Case No. 06-10402, 2015 WL 1842224 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2015)
(JLG)..... *passim*

In re PlusFunds Grp., Inc.,
492 B.R. 202 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17, 23

Redmond v. Fifth Third Bank,
624 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2010)16

In re Residential Cap., LLC,
512 B.R. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....38

In re Rodriguez,
No. 12-12043-BKC-AJC, 2015 WL 4872343 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2015).....25

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 CIV.5571 (RJH) (HBP), 2009 WL 3859066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2009).....30

von Spee v. von Spee,
514 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D. Conn. 2007).....34

Vringo, Inc. v. ZTE Corp.,
No. 14-CV-4988 (LAK), 2015 WL 3498634 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2015)31

In re Wilson,
492 B.R. 691 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....16

Matter of Zurn,
290 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2002)19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(3)19, 38

11 U.S.C. § 1125(e)29

Bankruptcy Code Section 350(b).....3, 16
